10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

|I
m
(z

1
,2
)
/R

e
(z

1
,2
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

|I
m
(z

3
,4
)
/R

e
(z

3
,4
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

|I
m
(z

5
,6
)
/R

e
(z

5
,6
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

|I
m
(z

7
,8
)
/R

e
(z

7
,8
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

|I
m
(z

9
,1
0
,1
1
)
/R

e
(z

9
,1
0
,1
1
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q

Figure 3.5 – Values Yk,k+1 = |Im (zk,k+1) /Re (zk,k+1)| of the left-half-plane complex conju-

gate zero pairs zk,k+1 of the open-loop sensitivity function ∆VPCCd/
(
∆Iloadd −∆IPV d

)
or

∆VPCCq/
(

∆Iloadq −∆IPV q

)
.

from − 50% to + 50% of their rated values Xin and a sufficiently large number of

samples of N = 1000 gives each 1000 samples Yk,k+1 = |Im (zk,k+1) /Re (zk,k+1)|
of the left-half-plane complex conjugate zero pairs zk,k+1 of the open-loop sensi-

tivity functions ∆VPCCd/
(
∆Iloadd −∆IPV d

)
or ∆VPCCq/

(
∆Iloadq −∆IPV q

)
and

132 Chapter 3. Voltage robust control in stand-alone microgrids

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

|I
m
(z

1
,2
,3
)
/R

e
(z

1
,2
,3
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

|I
m
(z

3
,4
,5
)
/R

e
(z

3
,4
,5
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

|I
m
(z

5
,6
)
/R

e
(z

5
,6
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

|I
m
(z

7
,8
)
/R

e
(z

7
,8
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d

Minimum value

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Times

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

|I
m
(z

9
,1
0
)
/R

e
(z

9
,1
0
)|

Open-loop sensitivity function
∆VPCCd

∆Iloadq−∆IPV q
or

∆VPCCq

∆Iloadd−∆IPV d

Figure 3.6 – Values Yk,k+1 = |Im (zk,k+1) /Re (zk,k+1)| of the left-half-plane complex conju-

gate zero pairs zk,k+1 of the open-loop sensitivity function ∆VPCCd/
(

∆Iloadq −∆IPV q

)
or

∆VPCCq/
(
∆Iloadd −∆IPV d

)
.

∆VPCCd/
(

∆Iloadq −∆IPV q

)
or ∆VPCCq/

(
∆Iloadd −∆IPV d

)
, as depicted in Figure 3.5

and Figure 3.6 respectively. Let us remark here that, since VPCCq � VPCCd, deducing

3.4. Open-loop system behavior 133

Table 3.8 – Relative deviations of parameters of the studied whole MG from their rated values.

[…]

Vsce = 487.5 V (SoCsce = 0.39)
Vsce = 585 V (SoCsce = 0.56)
Vsce = 682.5 V (SoCsce = 0.77)
Vsce = 780 V (SoCsce = 1)

9

- 5% load step
(- 45 kVAr)

171

+ 5% load step
(+ 45 kVAr)

+ 5% load step

1 1.002 1.004 1.006 1.008 1.01

Time (s)

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

V
ol
ta
ge

(k
V
)

Time-domain response of the q-component of the PCC voltage VPCCq

Vsce = 390 V (SoCsce = 0.25)
Vsce = 487.5 V (SoCsce = 0.39)
Vsce = 585 V (SoCsce = 0.56)
Vsce = 682.5 V (SoCsce = 0.77)
Vsce = 780 V (SoCsce = 1)

+ 5% load step
(+ 45 kVAr)

(a) (b)

Figure 3.30 – (a) Time-domain response of the q-component of the PCC voltage VPCCq under

small load step disturbances of ± 5% of the load rated reactive power (± 45 kVAr) taking

into account the uncertainty in Vsce (or SoCsce). (b) Temporal zoom in the time interval

t ∈ [0.999, 1.01] s.

superposed. As predicted by analyzing the sampled uncertain sensitivity functions S(s) and

corresponding templates in Figure 3.27, as well as seen in the above mentioned figures, the

imposed closed-loop overshoot performances of UPCC , VPCCd, VPCCq, and Vdc, with respect to

the choice of the weighting functions Wperf (s), are preserved regardless of the initial value of

SoCsc. Hence, the synthesized H∞ controller is robust in performance to SoCsce ∈ [25, 100] %

(or Vsce ∈ [390, 780] V).

The time-domain responses of the supercapacitor output current Is and the direct and

156 Chapter 3. Voltage robust control in stand-alone microgrids

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Time (s)

998

998.5

999

999.5

1000

1000.5

1001

1001.5

1002

V
ol
ta
ge

(V
)

Time-domain response of the DC-bus voltage Vdc

Vsce
= 390 V (SoCsce

= 0.25)

Vsce
= 487.5 V (SoCsce

= 0.39)

Vsce
= 585 V (SoCsce

= 0.56)

Vsce
= 682.5 V (SoCsce

= 0.77)

Vsce
= 780 V (SoCsce

= 1)

1 9 17

+ 5% load step

+ 5% load step
(+ 45 kVAr)

- 5% load step
(- 45 kVAr)

1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2

Time (s)

998.4

998.6

998.8

999

999.2

999.4

999.6

999.8

1000

1000.2

V
ol
ta
ge

(V
)

Time-domain response of the DC-bus voltage Vdc

Vsce
= 390 V (SoCsce

= 0.25)

Vsce
= 487.5 V (SoCsce

= 0.39)

Vsce
= 585 V (SoCsce

= 0.56)

Vsce
= 682.5 V (SoCsce

= 0.77)

Vsce
= 780 V (SoCsce

= 1)

+ 5% load step
(+ 45 kVAr)

(a) (b)

Figure 3.31 – (a) Time-domain response of the DC-bus voltage Vdc under small load step

disturbances of ± 5% of the load rated reactive power (± 45 kVAr) taking into account the

uncertainty in Vsce (or SoCsce). (b) Temporal zoom in the time interval t ∈ [0.9, 2] s.